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Puget Sound Energy
P.O. Box 97034
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734

November 14, 2025

Filed Via Web Portal

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
621 Woodland Square Loop SE

Lacey, WA 98503

RE: Advice No. 2025-53
Puget Sound Energy’s Natural Gas Tariff Revision

Dear Executive Director Killip:

Pursuant to RCW 80.28.060 and WAC 480-80-101 and -105, please find enclosed for filing the
following proposed revisions to the WN U-2, tariff for natural gas service of Puget Sound
Energy (“PSE” or the “Company”):

2" Revision | Sheet No. 1129D-A Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
2" Revision | Sheet No. 1129D-B Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
1% Revision | Sheet No. 1129D-C Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)

The purpose of this filing is to implement changes to rates under Schedule 129D Bill Discount
Rate Rider, which allows PSE to recover the costs of its Commission-approved' natural gas
schedule through update filings made annually.

For this filing, PSE has included a true-up amount from the prior period in accordance with the
tariff language. As rates currently in effect will not change until January 2026, amounts for
October through December 2025 are based on an updated forecast that will be trued-up in next
year’s filing. Also included is a true-up to account for the forecasted period of October —
December 2024 used in last year's filing.

The current filing proposes an increase in the total gas revenue requirement of approximately
$17.0 million, which results from three components: (1) a $3.9 million increase in estimated
discounts to be provided in 2026, (2) a $20.7 million increase to address the under-collection
from previously estimated discounts compared to actual discounts provided in 2025, and (3) $1.2
million to true-up actual discounts provided compared to the forecasted amounts for October —
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December 2024 used in last year's filing. All amounts are grossed up for revenue sensitive items.
PSE recognizes that this represents a significant year-over-year increase; however, as this
program is still in its infancy, forecasting accuracy is expected to improve over time, which
should result in smaller annual adjustments in future filings.

This overall $17.0 million in revenue requirement results in an average overall increase to rates
for natural gas customers of 1.32 percent. A typical residential customer using 64 therms per
month would experience an increase of $1.35, or 1.37 percent. When utilizing actual revenues as
stated in the Company's most recent Commission Basis Report, the increase of $17.0 million
represents an average increase of 1.36 percent.

RCW 80.28.425(2) outlines a five percent threshold relative to a utility total revenue requirement
for tariff schedules that reduce energy burden of low-income residential customers. PSE analysis
shows that the level of recovery for spending on tariff schedules that reduce the energy burden
of low-income residential customers, including this tariff filing, are currently measured at 4.8%
(Electric) and 4.0% (Gas) of the total revenue requirement approved by the Commission.

PSE's calculation methodology for the 5 percent limit continues to follow this formula:
o Total annual spending on tariff schedules that reduce the energy burden of low-
income residential customers divided by the total revenue requirement approved by
the Commission for each year of the multiyear rate plan less than or equal to 5
percent.
e For electric service, the numerator combines annual spending on electric tariff
schedules that reduce the energy burden of low-income residential customers,
including electric Schedule 129 Low Income Program, electric Schedule 129D Bill
Discount Rate, electric Schedule 120 Conservation (low-income weatherization only),
and electric Schedule 134 Community Solar (income eligible fee waivers only).
e The denominator is the proposed total electric annual revenue requirement tied to
the total forecasted annual billed revenues including revenues from base rates,
riders, trackers and adjusting schedules.
e Programs and services not included in tariff schedules, such as federal LIHEAP
funds or customer donations to the WHF, are excluded from the numerator because
these are funded from federal sources and customer donations respectively, not from
the electric revenue requirement funded by retail customers. PSE understands the
intent of RCW 80.28.425(2) is to balance the need for funding programs for low-
income residential customers with the burdens placed on other customers.

The results of the 5 percent limit test represent a reduction in the low-income cap level on
electric tariff schedules and an increase on gas tariff schedules that reduce the energy burden
when compared to the most recent analysis submitted in Schedule 129 tariff revision under
Docket UE-250648 and UG-250649 (5.03% for electric and 3.3% for gas). The reduction in the
electric side is attributable to the increase in the total forecasted billed revenue (the denominator)
effective January 1, 2026. Given the level of fluctuation and complexity in these calculations,
PSE respectfully continues to request the Commission's issuance of a resolution in the ongoing
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Policy docket regarding the interpretation and application of the 5 percent
threshold established in RCW 80.28.425(2).

The tariff sheets described herein reflect an issue date of November 14, 2025, and an effective
date of January 1, 2026. Posting of proposed tariff changes, as required by law and the
Commission’s rules and regulations, is being completed through web, telephone and mail access
in accordance with WAC 480-90-193. Notice to the public under the provisions of WAC 480-90-
194 will be provided within 30 days of the January 1, 2026, effective date.

Please contact Julie Waltari at julie.waltari@pse.com. For additional information about this
filing. If you have other questions, please contact me at birud.jhaveri@pse.com.

Sincerely,
/s/ Blrud D. Jhavert

Birud D. Jhaveri

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Puget Sound Energy

PO Box 97034, EST-07W
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Birud.Jhaveri@pse.com

cc: Tad O’Neill, Public Counsel
Sheree Carson, Perkins Coie

Attachments:

Natural Gas Tariff Sheets (listed above)
Work Paper — Revenue Requirement
Work Paper — Limit Test

Work Paper — Rate Design
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2"d Revision of Sheet No. 1129D-A
Canceling 1°* Revision
of Sheet No. 1129D-A

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
Natural Gas Tariff

PROPOSED

SCHEDULE 129D
BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: The surcharge rates shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to
the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

SCHEDULE 23
Delivery Charge

SCHEDULES 31 & 31T
Delivery Charge

SCHEDULES 41 & 41T
Delivery Charge

SCHEDULE 53
Delivery Charge

SCHEDULES 85 & 85T
Delivery Charge
First 25,000
therms per month
Next 25,000
therms per month
All over 50,000
therms per month

SCHEDULES 86 & 86T
Delivery Charge

$0.02109 per therm

$0.01832 per therm

$0.00883 per therm

$0.02109 per therm

$0.00629 per therm
$0.00380 per therm

$0.00206 per therm

$0.00595 per therm

(Continued on Sheet No. 1129D-B)

Issued: November 14, 2025
Advice No.: 2025-53

By:7$)‘i—’—‘\ Birud D. Jhaveri

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Effective: January 1, 2026

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs
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PUGET SOUND ENERGY
Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 129D
BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULES 87 & 87T
Delivery Charge
First 25,000
therms per month $0.00629 per therm ()
Next 25,000
therms per month $0.00380 per therm ()
Next 50,000
therms per month $0.00242 per therm ()
Next 100,000
therms per month $0.00155 per therm ()
Next 300,000
therms per month $0.00112 per therm ()
All over 500,000
therms per month $0.00075 per therm ()

(Continued on Sheet No. 1129D-C)

Issued: November 14, 2025 Effective: January 1, 2026
Advice No.: 2025-53

Issued By Puget Sound Energy
By: 7‘1\)&/‘_‘\Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs
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PUGET SOUND ENERGY
Natural Gas Tariff

SCHEDULE 129D
BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULE 88T
Delivery Charge
First 25,000
therms per month $0.00629 per therm ()
Next 25,000
therms per month $0.00380 per therm ()
Next 50,000
therms per month $0.00242 per therm ()
Next 100,000
therms per month $0.00155 per therm ()
Next 300,000
therms per month $0.00112 per therm ()
All over 500,000
therms per month $0.00075 per therm ()

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for electric
service to which the credit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by
such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules
and Provisions in this tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such
tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: November 14, 2025 Effective: January 1, 2026
Advice No.: 2025-53

Issued By Puget Sound Energy
By:7‘z\)&""—‘\ Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs
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